

No. 15-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND
CARMEN CORREA,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit

BRIEF FOR AARP AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

KELLY BAGBY*
**Counsel of Record*
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
Tel. (202) 434-2103
kbagby@aarp.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE IMPLIED CERTIFICATION THEORY IS ROOTED IN THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT'S PLAIN LANGUAGE AND STRUCTURE..... 3

 A. Both the Express and Implied Certification Theories Are Vital Tools to Address Fraud and Protect People from Substandard Care 4

 B. The FCA Does Not Require Explicit Designation of Each Condition of Payment to Plead a Viable Claim..... 6

 C. The First Circuit Found That the Supervision Requirements with Which Petitioner Was Out of Compliance Were Conditions of Payment Making It Unnecessary to Evaluate the Viability of the Implied Certification Theory 9

II. THE IMPLIED CERTIFICATION THEORY
PLAYS A VITAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
FUNCTION IN PROTECTING
VULNERABLE PEOPLE LIKE
NURSING FACILITY RESIDENTS..... 12

A. Qui Tam Relators Bringing
Claims Under the Implied
Certification Theory Play an
Important Role By Filling The
Gap Between Regulators and
the Regulated in Settings Like
Nursing Facilities..... 14

B. Global Settlements Resulting from
Cases Relying on the Implied
Certification Theory Have
Greatly Improved Conditions in
Nursing and Other Health
Care Facilities 16

i. The government and
whistleblowers need the implied
certification theory to enforce the
FCA in cases related to nursing
facilities that endanger
vulnerable people by flagrantly
and regularly disregarding
legal requirements..... 19

iii

- ii. Implied certification is often the legal theory underpinning cases that result in Corporate Integrity Agreements which compel recalcitrant providers to undertake life-saving reforms..... 24

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>New York v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011)	7,8
<i>United States v. Arba Grp. et al.</i> , (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2014) (No. 14-3946)(Complaint)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 504 (1st Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011)	8, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Brigham & Women’s Hosp.</i> , 678 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. SmithKline Beecham, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17

<i>United States ex rel. Micca v. GGNSC Holdings, LLC.</i> (N.D. Ga. May 23, 2012) (No. 1:10-CV-1055-ODE)(Complaint)	22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Mikes v. Straus,</i> 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	16, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. Univ. of Texas,</i> 961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir.1992).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Sanchez-Smith v. Tulsa Reg'l Med. Ctr., LLC,</i> 754 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (N.D. Okla. 2010)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.,</i> 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18, 19

Statutes & Regulations

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	3, 4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	3, 4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4).....	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	9, 10, 12
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395i-3 (2012)	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396r (2012).....	12
42 C.F.R. §§ 483.1-.75 (2015)	12
130 Mass. Code Regs. §429.423(B)(2)	10
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 450.222	11

Miscellaneous

Pamela H. Bucy, *Information as a Commodity in the Regulatory World*,
39 Hous. L. Rev. 905 (2002)..... 14, 15

Civil Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
Fraud Statistics Overview
(Nov. 23, 2015), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/796866/>..... 5

Ctrs. for Medicare and Medicaid Servs.,
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
Special Focus Facilities (SFF) Initiative
(Feb. 18, 2016), <https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-CertificationCompliance/Downloads/SFFList.pdf> 15

Exec. Office of Health and
Human Servs., Commonwealth of
Mass., *Provider Contract for Entities*, <https://www.mass.gov/eohhs/docs/masshealth/provider-services/forms/gen-16.pdf> 11

Charlene Harrington et al.,
Kaiser Family Found.,
*Nursing Facilities, Staffing,
Residents and Facility Deficiencies,
2009 Through 2014* (Aug. 2015),
[http://files.kff.org/attachment/
report-nursing-facilities-staffing-
residents-and-facility-deficiencies-
2009-through-2014](http://files.kff.org/attachment/report-nursing-facilities-staffing-residents-and-facility-deficiencies-2009-through-2014)..... 13

Office of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t
of Health and Human Srvs.,
Corp. Integrity Agreements, [http://
www.oig.hhs.gov/fraud/cias.asp](http://www.oig.hhs.gov/fraud/cias.asp) 25

Office of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t
of Health and Human Servs.,
*FY 2008 Top Management and
Performance Challenges Identified
by the Office of Inspector General*,
[http://oig.hhs.gov/publications/challenges/
files/TM_Challenges08.pdf](http://oig.hhs.gov/publications/challenges/files/TM_Challenges08.pdf) 6

Office of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t
of Health and Human Servs.,
*Corporate Integrity Agreement
Between The Office of Inspector General
of Department of Health and Human Services
and GGNSC Holdings, LLC, et al.*
(Dec. 2012), [http://www.oig.hhs.gov/fraud/
cia/agreements/Golden_LivingCenter_
12212012.pdf](http://www.oig.hhs.gov/fraud/cia/agreements/Golden_LivingCenter_12212012.pdf)..... 26

Office of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t
of Health and Human Servs.,
OEI-06-06-00570, *Nursing Home
Corporations Under Quality of Care
Corporate Integrity Agreements*
(Apr. 2009), [https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/
reports/oei-06-06-00570.pdf](https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-06-06-00570.pdf)..... 26, 27

Charles Ornstein & Lena Groeger,
*Two Deaths, Wildly Different Penalties:
The Big Disparities in Nursing Home
Oversight*, ProPublica (Dec. 17, 2012),
[https://www.propublica.org/article.two-deaths-
different-penalties-disparities-in-nursing-
homes-oversight](https://www.propublica.org/article/two-deaths-different-penalties-disparities-in-nursing-homes-oversight) 14, 15

Press Release, Office of Pub. Affairs,
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Department
Recovers \$3.5 Billion in False Claims
Cases in Fiscal Year 2015*
(Dec. 3, 2015),
[https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-
department-recovers-over-35-billion-false-
claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2015](https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-35-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2015) 4

- Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office,
N.D. Ga., U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
*Golden Living Nursing
Homes Settle Allegations Of
Substandard Wound Care*
(Jan. 2, 2013), [https://www.
justice.gov/usao-ndga/pr/golden-living-
nursing-homes-settle-allegations-substandard
-wound-care](https://www.justice.gov/usao-ndga/pr/golden-living-nursing-homes-settle-allegations-substandard-wound-care) 21, 22, 23
- Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office,
Dist. of Md., U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
*Nursing Home Chain To Pay \$750,000
To Resolve False Claims Act Allegations*
(June 13, 2014), [https://www.justice.gov/
usao-md/pr/nursing-home-chain-pay-750000-
resolve-false-claims-act-allegations](https://www.justice.gov/usao-md/pr/nursing-home-chain-pay-750000-resolve-false-claims-act-allegations) 20, 21
- U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office,
GAO-07-241, *Nursing Homes:
Efforts to Strengthen Federal
Enforcement Have Not Deterred Some
Homes from Repeatedly Harming
Residents* (2007), [http://www.gao.gov/new.
items/d07241.pdf](http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07241.pdf)..... 13, 14
- U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office,
GAO-07-794T, *Nursing Home Reform:
Continued Attention is Needed to Improve
Quality of Care in Small But Significant Share
of Homes* (2007),
[http://www.gao.gov/new.items/
d07794t.pdf](http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07794t.pdf) 13

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office,
GAO-08-517, *Nursing Homes:
Federal Monitoring Surveys Demonstrate
Continued Understatement of Serious Care
Problems and CMS Oversight
Weaknesses* (2008), [http://www.gao.gov/new.
items/d08517.pdf](http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08517.pdf)..... 14
